

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 199

22nd December 2017

Nauru

G.N No. 897 / 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16 (1) (b)

ABOLITION OF POSITION

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 (1) (b) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, Baron Divavesi Waqa, M.P, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby with effect from 23rd October 2017, abolish the following positions: -

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES (Administration)

Abolition of Positions

DESIGNATION	SALARY RANGE	NO. OF POSITION
Hospital House Keeper	Band 5: \$7, 768 per annum	1
Cleaner	Band 1: \$6, 013 per annum	18
Laundress	Band 1: \$6, 013 per annum	4
Cook Supervisor	Band 5: \$7, 768 per annum	1
Cook	Band 5: \$7, 063 per annum	3
Kitchen Aide	Band 1: \$6, 013 per annum	12

Dated this 20th day of December, 2017.

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, M.P PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

No. 199

22nd December 2017

-2-

Nauru

G.N. No. 898 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISIONER OF POLICE

It is notified for general information that on 14^{th} December 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved Mr. Iven Notte, Superintendent of Nauru Police Force to act as Commissioner of Police of Republic of Nauru from $17^{th} - 22^{nd}$ December 2017, until the return of the Commissioner of Police, Mr. Corey Caleb.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 899 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 18^{th} December 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Mary Tebouwa to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from $17^{th} - 20^{th}$ December 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 20th day of December 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 900 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 18^{th} December 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Barassi Botelanga to act as Secretary for National Emergency Service effective from $17^{th} - 22^{nd}$ December 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary, Mr. Roy Harris.

Dated this 20th day of December, 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

-3-

No. 199

22nd December 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 901 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 18^{th} December 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Bernard Grundler to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade from $17^{th} - 20^{th}$ December 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade, Mr. Michael Aroi.

Dated this 20th day of December 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 902 / 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 24 (1a)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

It is notified for general information that the following officer's appointment has been accepted with effect on 12th December 2017;

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

NAME	POSITION	SALARY RANGE
Denardy Dediya	Cleaner	Band 1 -\$6, 013 per annum

Dated this 19th day of December, 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 199

22nd December 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 903 / 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 RESIGNATION – SECTION 83

It is notified for general information that the following officer's resignation has been accepted effective from 30th March, 2017;

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (Boe Infant School)

Name	Position	Salary Range
Monisa Cecil	Teacher Certificate (Primary) Infant	Band 10 - \$12, 918 per annum

Dated this 19th day of December, 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY